
 
             ITEM ORD 00-05774 
 

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
REPORT FOR THE VILLAGE COUNCIL MEETING 

NOVEMBER 18, 2014 AGENDA 
 
SUBJECT: TYPE: SUBMITTED BY: 
Planned Development Amendment, 
at Butterfield Square,  
1021 Butterfield Road and a First 
Amendment to the Economic 
Incentive Agreement Between the 
Village of Downers Grove and Art 
Van Furniture-Midwest, LLC 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Resolution 
Ordinance 
Motion 
Discussion Only 

Stanley J. Popovich, AICP 
Planning Manager 

 
SYNOPSIS 
An ordinance has been prepared 1) to amend Planned Development #44 to permit 990 square feet of signage 
at 1021 Butterfield Road, Butterfield Square; and 2) approving a First Amendment to an Economic Incentive 
Agreement between the Village of Downers Grove and Art Van Furniture-Midwest, LLC 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT 
The goals for 2011-2018 include Strong and Diverse Local Economy. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT  
N/A 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Approval on the November 18, 2014 active agenda per the Plan Commission’s unanimous recommendation.  
The Plan Commission found that the proposal is an appropriate use in the corridor, is consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan, compatible with surrounding zoning and land use classifications, and meets all  
 
BACKGROUND 
The petitioner is requesting approval of an amendment to Planned Development #44 to permit 990 square 
feet of signage for a proposed furniture store (Art Van Furniture) at 1021 Butterfield Road.  The petitioner 
is proposing an expansion of the retail floor area within the existing building footprint, an extensive interior 
renovation, a reconfiguration of the parking lot, major façade improvements and a sign package that includes 
990 square feet of signage.  The renovation and site improvements will be administratively approved with 
the building permit.  The purpose of the Planned Development Amendment is limited to the request to 
permit a 990 square foot sign package. 
 
The proposed sign package includes the removal of the existing non-conforming monument sign along 
Butterfield Road and installation of 990 square feet of wall signs.  The requested deviations from the sign 
regulations are as follows: 

1. Increase the maximum total sign area from 300 square feet to 990 square feet; 
2. Permit a sign on the east façade without frontage where no sign is allowed; and 
3. Allow two signs on the north, south and west facades where only one is permitted. 

 

UPDATE & RECOMMENDATION 
This item was discussed at the November 11, 2014 Village Council meeting. Staff recommends 
approval on the November 18, 2014 Active Agenda.  

1 



The property is located on the south side of Butterfield Road, where the only access is via Frontage Road at 
Downers Drive, approximately 1,500 feet west of the site, or Highland Avenue, approximately 650 feet east 
of the site.  The 5.16 acre property, which is zoned B-3, General Services and Highway Business, is Lot 1 
of the Butterfield Square Planned Development (#44).   
 
The Village entered into an Economic Incentive Agreement with Art Van Furniture in November 2013, 
which included the interior and exterior remodel of the building and acknowledged the need to evaluate 
signage. As recognized in the Comprehensive Plan and the Economic Incentive Agreement, this property 
has unique access challenges.  Additional signage has been determined to be necessary for the property to 
sustain a retail use. 
 
Compliance with the Zoning Ordinance 
The proposed expansion of the retail space within the existing building footprint, reconfiguration of the 
parking lot, interior remodel and façade improvements are allowed by-right and comply with the 
requirements in the Zoning Ordinance.  The proposed sign package includes the removal of the existing 
non-conforming monument sign along Butterfield Road and installation of 990 square feet of wall signs.   
 
As the petitioner is removing the non-compliant monument sign and will not be installing a new Butterfield 
Road or tollway monument signs, the petitioner is essentially requesting to swap the allowance for a tollway 
monument sign (225 square feet) for wall signage.  The tollway monument sign square footage does not 
count toward the maximum total sign area.  Therefore, the petitioner is only requesting an additional 465 
square feet of signage in order to overcome site accessibility challenges.   
 
Given the complexities of the adjacent roadways and in order to adequately identify the proposed furniture 
store, the petitioner has proposed wall signage on all four facades.  As a flagship location, two secondary 
businesses will be co-located within the proposed furniture store and require adequate identification.  As 
such, the petitioner has proposed two wall signs on the north, south and west facades where one sign will 
identify the proposed furniture store and the other sign will identify one of the two secondary businesses. 
 
Compliance with the Comprehensive Plan 
The property is designated as Regional Commercial in the Comprehensive Plan, which includes a blend of 
corporate offices, large shopping centers, hotels and big box development.  The Plan calls for reinvestment 
of the regional commercial areas, specifically within the Butterfield Road corridor, to retain current 
businesses and attract new retailers and restaurants.  The proposed furniture store is a new business to the 
area and the petitioner will be modernizing the existing building that has been vacant for the past several 
years.  Reinvestment of this scale is anticipated to spur further reinvestment and modernization of the 
properties along Butterfield Road and enhance the corridor.  Specifically, the Plan identifies the need to 
maximize visibility, which the petitioner will achieve with the proposed exterior remodeling and sign 
package.  The proposed use, improvements and sign package are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 
 
Public Comment 
No public comments were received.  
 
First Amendment to Economic Incentive Agreement 
On November 12, 2013, the Village Council approved an economic incentive agreement with Art Van.  The 
incentive agreement provided that the Village would consider the creation of a business district as part of 
the incentive package.  Art Van is no longer requesting that that the Village consider the creation of the 
business district, therefore, the agreement is being amended to reflect that change.  The agreement has also 
been amended to reflect a new project completion date of December 31, 2015.  

 2 



 
ATTACHMENTS 
Ordinance 
Aerial Map 
Planned Development Map 
Staff Report with attachments dated October 6, 2014 
Draft Minutes of the Plan Commission Hearing dated October 6, 2014 
Ordinance 
First Amendment to Economic Incentive Agreement 
 

 3 





ORDINANCE NO.  ________         
  

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO AN ECONOMIC INCENTIVE 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE AND  

ART VAN FURNITURE-MIDWEST, LLC 
 
 WHEREAS, the Village of Downers Grove (“Village”) is a home rule unit of government and 

pursuant to Section 10 of Article VII of the Constitution of the State of Illinois is authorized to contract or 

otherwise associate with individuals in any manner not prohibited by law or by ordinance. 

WHEREAS, 65 ILCS 5/8-11-20 authorizes municipalities to enter into economic incentive 

agreements in order to encourage the development or redevelopment of land within their corporate limits. 

WHEREAS, 65 ILCS 5/8-1-2.5 authorizes municipalities to expend funds for economic 

development purposes within their corporate limits. 

WHEREAS, Art Van Furniture-Midwest, LLC (the “Company”) entered into an Economic 

Incentive Agreement (the “Incentive Agreement”) with the Village on November 12, 2013. 

WHEREAS, the Village and the Company desire to amend the Incentive Agreement to delete the 

provisions relating to the creation of a business district among other changes.   

WHEREAS, the Company is the lessee of the property commonly known as 1021 Butterfield 

Road, Downers Grove, Illinois (the “Property”) which is improved with an approximately 100,000 square 

foot, two-story vacant building (the “Building”), above and below grade parking and loading.   

WHEREAS, as the Company intends to (a) make substantial interior renovations to convert the 

Building to approximately 80,000 square feet of retail space and 20,000 square feet of office and 

warehouse space and (b) undertake substantial exterior renovations including, but not limited to façade 

improvements, roof repair, and access road improvements.  The acquisition of the Property, the interior 

renovations and the exterior renovations are collectively referred to as the “Project.” 

WHEREAS, in light of the less costly alternate locations and the substantial extraordinary costs 

associated with the Project, the rebating of amounts equal to a portion of sales taxes is critical to the 

Company’s decision to proceed with the Project. 



WHEREAS, pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/8-11-20, the Village Council has made the following 

findings with respect to the Project: 

A. The Property has remained vacant for at least one year. 

B. The Project is expected to create or retain job opportunities within the Village. 

C. The Project will serve to further the development of the adjacent area. 

D. Without this Agreement, the Project would not be possible. 

E. The Company meets high standards of creditworthiness and financial strength, as 

demonstrated by a letter from a financial institution with assets of $10,000,000 or more 

attesting to the financial strength of the Company. 

F. The Project will strengthen the commercial sector of the Village. 

G. The Project will enhance the tax base of the Village. 

H. This Agreement is made in the best interest of the Village. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/8-1-2.5, the Village Council has determined that the Project 

will promote economic development within the Village by creating employment opportunities and 

enhancing the Village’s tax base. 

WHEREAS, the Company represents and warrants that the Project requires economic assistance 

from the Village and, but for the economic assistance provided pursuant to this Agreement, the Project 

would not be possible.  

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers 

Grove, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows 

 1. That the form and substance of a certain Economic Incentive Agreement (the 

“Agreement”), between the Village and the Company, for certain economic development incentives and 

sales tax rebates, as set forth in the form of the Agreement submitted to this meeting with the 

recommendation of the Village Manager, is hereby approved. 

 2. That the Mayor and Village Clerk are hereby respectively authorized and directed for and 

on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Agreement, substantially in the form 



approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Ordinance, together with such changes as the Manager shall 

deem necessary. 

 3. That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and 

directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to perform all obligations 

and commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement. 

 4. That all ordinances or resolutions, or parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of this 

Ordinance be and are hereby repealed. 

 5. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as provided 

by law. 

                _____________________________                                                  
        Mayor 
Passed:  
Attest:  ____________________________                                                   
                Village Clerk  
 
 
1\mw\ord.14\ArtVan-Econ&STR-Incent-1stAmd 
 


































































	Art Van Signs - Mgr Memo5774
	Item ORD 00-05774
	Village of Downers Grove
	Report for the Village Council Meeting
	November 18, 2014 Agenda



	6_ArtVanFurn-Econ&STR-Incent-1stAmd-CAS
	6a_ArtVanFurn-Econ&STR-Incent-1stAmd-ORD
	7_ArtVan-1st Amd-draft

